June 30, 2023, the Commission had not entered into any debt agreements.

Tabor Amendment
Colorado voters passed an amendment to the state constitution in November 1992 which
contains several limitations, including revenue raising, spending abilities and other
specific requirements affecting state and local governments. The amendment, commonly
known as the Tabor Amendment, is complex and subject to judicial interpretation. The
Commission received confirmation from the State of Colorado that it is exempt from the
requirements of the amendment.

Cumbres & Toltec Scenic Railroad Commission
Notes to the Financial Statements

June 30, 2023

 43

17)  Deficit Fund Balance/Net Position

At June 30, 2023, CTO, LLC reports deficit net position of $584,148. This deficit will be
recovered in future periods through ticket sales.

18)  Restatement of Previously Reported Amounts

During fiscal year 2023, the Commission identified that the accounts payable balance in
HPA, LLC at June 30, 2022 included an invoice that was actually paid during fiscal year
2022. As a result, the Commission has restated its previously reported net position as
follows:

Cumbres &

Toltec Historic

Business-Type Preservation

Activities Association LLC

Beginning net position, as previously reported 1,286,679$   1,106,852$

Restatement to correct accounts payable 60,195   60,195

Beginning net position, as restated 1,346,874$   1,167,047$

Other Supplementary Information

44

Cumbres & Toltec Scenic Railroad Commission
Schedule of Special, Deficiency, Specific, and Capital Outlay Appropriations

For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

 Description  Appropriation Code  Appropriation Period

 Appropriation
Amount

 Amount

expended

through

June 30, 2022

 Appropriation

Balance

June 30, 2022

 Fiscal year

2023

expenditures

 Appropriation

Balance

June 30, 2023

Laws 2020, Chapter 81, Section 11 E2029 6/29/2020 - 6/30/2024 1,000,000$   835,963$   164,037$   164,037$   -$

Laws 2021, Chapter 138, Section 11 F2097 6/22/2021 - 6/30/2025 1,100,000   -   1,100,000   1,000,000   100,000

Laws 2022, Chapter 52, Section 149 G4147 7/1/2022 - 6/30/2024 247,727   -   -   -   247,727

Laws 2022, Chapter 54, Section 1 G1035 7/1/2022 - 6/30/2025 3,000,000   -   3,000,000   113,751   2,886,249

Laws 2022, Chapter 53, Section 53 G2065 7/1/2022 - 6/30/2026 1,100,000   -   -   704,896   395,104

Total New Mexico special appropriations 6,447,727$   835,963$   4,264,037$   1,982,684$   3,629,080$

45

Cumbres & Toltec Scenic Railroad Commission
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures – Budget and Actual

(Budgetary Basis) – Cumbres & Toltec Operating, LLC
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

Actual
Amounts

(Budgetary

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Basis) (Negative)

Operating Revenues

Ticket sales 5,613,120$   5,613,120$   4,856,441$   (756,679)$

Retail sales 409,290   409,290   449,002   39,712

Other (175,410)   (175,410)   1,178   176,588

Less: Cost of merchandise sold -   -   (168,946)   (168,946)

Interest income 10,000   10,000   1,481   (8,519)
Donations 110,000   110,000   45,469   (64,531)

Total operating revenues 5,967,000   5,967,000   5,184,625   (782,375)

Operating Expenses

Payroll, benefits, and taxes 2,786,341   2,786,341   2,467,495   318,846

Operations 1,226,373   1,226,373   1,322,703   (96,330)

Advertising and marketing 525,588   525,588   636,123   (110,535)

Supplies and service 583,987   583,987   486,723   97,264

General and administrative 291,994   291,994   331,274   (39,280)

Professional fees 233,594   233,594   221,533   12,061

Insurance 233,595   233,595   214,673   18,922

Utilities -   -   182,305   (182,305)

Other 58,399   58,399   12,815   45,584

Travel and meetings -   -   6,628   (6,628)

Amortization of right-to-use assets 27,129   27,129   3,815   23,314

Other miscellaneous service cost -   -   1,586   (1,586)

Total operating expenses 5,967,000   5,967,000   5,887,673   79,327

Operating income (loss) -   -   (703,048)   (703,048)

Nonoperating Revenues and Transfers

Employee retention tax credits -   -   664,341   664,341

Transfers in -   -   9,803   9,803

Transfers out -   -   (735,071)   (735,071)

Total nonoperating revenues and transfers, net -   -   (60,927)   (60,927)

Change in net position -   -   (763,975)$   (763,975)$

Budgeted cash carry forward 1,120,260   1,120,260